
Saint John's Univ. (10-7) -vs- Univ of Northwestern (5-9)
3/26/2025 at Roseville, Minn. (Reynolds Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Drew Lange (1-0)
Loss: C. Jones (0-1)
HBP: Drew Lange, C. Jones
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Ryan Ceason First: Garrett Moselle 
Start: 6:15 pm   Time: 1:40   Attendance: 65   Weather: Cloudy

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Saint John's Univ. 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 3 6 1
Univ of Northwestern 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 1

Saint John's Univ. 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Reed Marquardt ss 2 1 2 0 1 0 0
Joe Becker 3b 4 0 0 0 0 0 1
Owen Best 1b 4 1 0 0 0 0 1
Brendan Hemr rf 3 1 2 2 1 0 0
Ryan Janzen 2b 3 0 1 0 1 1 2
Owen Amrhein lf 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
Alex Matchey dh 3 0 1 1 1 2 2
Riley Schwellenbach cf 2 0 0 0 1 0 3
Blake Mellgren c 2 0 0 0 1 0 1
Drew Lange p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 3 6 3 7 3 10

HR: Brendan Hemr (1)
SB: Riley Schwellenbach (1)
HBP: Reed Marquardt (1)
PO: Alex Matchey (1)
E: Reed Marquardt (1)
DP: 2

Univ of Northwestern 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
B. Hixon 3b 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
B. Bruce lf 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
M. Bligh dh 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
T. Greco c 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
C Hautajarvi 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    A. Severson ph/2b 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
B. Rabey ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
A. Kazel 1b 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
C. Vereide cf 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
L. Karnowski rf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
C. Jones p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. Loy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 22 1 3 0 0 4 4

SH: L. Karnowski (1)
HBP: B. Hixon (1); T. Greco (1); C. Vereide (1)
E: C Hautajarvi (1)
DP: 1

Saint John's Univ. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Drew Lange (W, 1-0) 7.0 3 1 1 0 4 2 0 3 0 22 26 7 8 74
Totals 3 1 1 0 4 2 0 3 0 22 26 7 8 74

Univ of Northwestern IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
C. Jones (L, 0-1) 3.0 3 2 1 4 1 0 1 1 0 12 17 3 4 66
C. Loy 4.0 3 1 1 3 2 0 0 0 0 14 17 8 1 62
Totals 6 3 2 7 3 0 1 1 0 26 34 11 5 128



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

Saint John's Univ. - Top of 1st SJU UNW
R. Marquardt hit by pitch (0-0). 0 0
J. Becker flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 0
O. Best popped up to 3b (1-2 BFK). 0 0
R. Marquardt advanced to second on a balk. 0 0
B. Hemr walked (3-2 BSBSBB). 0 0
R. Janzen struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 0 0

Univ of Northwestern - Bottom of 1st SJU UNW
B. Hixon flied out to rf (0-1 K). 0 0
B. Bruce flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
M. Bligh grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 0 0

Saint John's Univ. - Top of 2nd SJU UNW
O. Amrhein grounded out to p (0-0). 0 0
A. Matchey singled to left center (3-2 BBKBF). 0 0
A. Matchey out at second p to 1b to 2b to p, picked off. 0 0
RSchwellenba walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
RSchwellenba stole second. 0 0
B. Mellgren grounded out to ss (2-2 KBBK). 0 0

Univ of Northwestern - Bottom of 2nd SJU UNW
T. Greco hit by pitch (0-0). 0 0
C Hautajarvi lined out to cf (1-0 B). 0 0
B. Rabey lined out to lf (0-1 K). 0 0
A. Kazel grounded out to 3b (3-1 BKBB). 0 0

Saint John's Univ. - Top of 3rd SJU UNW
R. Marquardt singled to right field (3-2 BBBKK). 0 0
J. Becker grounded out to p (2-0 BB); R. Marquardt advanced to second. 0 0
O. Best reached on a fielding error by 2b (0-0); R. Marquardt advanced to third. 0 0
B. Hemr singled through the left side, RBI (1-2 FBS); O. Best advanced to second; R. Marquardt scored. 1 0
R. Janzen walked (3-2 BBBKSB); B. Hemr advanced to second; O. Best advanced to third. 1 0
O. Amrhein popped up to 2b (2-2 BFFB). 1 0
A. Matchey walked, RBI (3-1 KBBBB); R. Janzen advanced to second; B. Hemr advanced to third; O. Best
scored, unearned. 2 0
RSchwellenba grounded out to ss (1-1 BK). 2 0

Univ of Northwestern - Bottom of 3rd SJU UNW
C. Vereide singled up the middle (0-0). 2 0
L. Karnowski grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); C. Vereide advanced to second. 2 0
B. Hixon hit by pitch (0-0). 2 0
B. Bruce hit into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-0 B); B. Hixon out on the play. 2 0

Saint John's Univ. - Top of 4th SJU UNW
C. Loy to p for C. Jones. 2 0
B. Mellgren flied out to lf (0-1 K). 2 0
R. Marquardt walked (3-2 FBBSBB). 2 0
J. Becker flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK). 2 0
O. Best reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); R. Marquardt out at second 2b unassisted. 2 0



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Univ of Northwestern - Bottom of 4th SJU UNW
M. Bligh struck out looking (2-2 BFBSK). 2 0
T. Greco grounded out to p (0-0). 2 0
C Hautajarvi flied out to cf (0-1 F). 2 0

Saint John's Univ. - Top of 5th SJU UNW
B. Hemr popped up to 2b (1-1 FB). 2 0
R. Janzen singled to right field (2-1 KBB). 2 0
O. Amrhein popped up to 1b (0-0). 2 0
A. Matchey struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKFFS). 2 0

Univ of Northwestern - Bottom of 5th SJU UNW
B. Rabey reached on a throwing error by ss (3-2 KBBBF). 2 0
B. Rabey advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 0
A. Kazel grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB); B. Rabey advanced to third. 2 0
C. Vereide hit by pitch (2-1 KBB). 2 0
L. Karnowski hit into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-0 B); C. Vereide out on the play. 2 0

Saint John's Univ. - Top of 6th SJU UNW
RSchwellenba lined out to lf (1-0 B). 2 0
B. Mellgren walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 0
R. Marquardt singled to right field (2-0 BB); B. Mellgren advanced to third. 2 0
J. Becker flied into double play cf to 2b to 1b (1-2 SFB); R. Marquardt out on the play. 2 0

Univ of Northwestern - Bottom of 6th SJU UNW
B. Hixon singled to pitcher (1-2 KBK). 2 0
B. Bruce struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBS). 2 0
M. Bligh singled through the left side (0-0); B. Hixon advanced to second. 2 0
T. Greco flied out to cf (0-0); B. Hixon advanced to third. 2 0
A. Severson pinch hit for C Hautajarvi. 2 0
M. Bligh advanced to second on a wild pitch; B. Hixon scored on a wild pitch. 2 1
A. Severson struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 2 1

Saint John's Univ. - Top of 7th SJU UNW
A. Severson to 2b. 2 1
O. Best fouled out to c (3-2 BKFBB). 2 1
B. Hemr homered to center field, RBI (0-0). 3 1
R. Janzen popped up to 3b (1-0 B). 3 1
O. Amrhein walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 1
A. Matchey struck out looking (3-2 BBKBKK). 3 1

Univ of Northwestern - Bottom of 7th SJU UNW
B. Rabey grounded out to 2b (2-1 KBB). 3 1
A. Kazel struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 3 1
C. Vereide flied out to rf (3-1 BKBB). 3 1


